Cash and cash equivalents 433,956 433,956 – – – –

Loans and borrowings

 Sojitz loan facility (212,364) (212,364) – – – –

total variable rate instruments 221,592 221,592 – – – –

total  221,592  221,592 – – – –

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk can be expressed in two ways:

Fair value sensitivity analysis
A change in interest rates impacts the fair value of the Group’s fixed rate borrowings. Given all debt instruments are carried at amortised
cost, a change in interest rates would not impact the statement of comprehensive income as a component of the profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
A change in interest rates would have an impact on future interest payments and receipts on the Group’s floating rate assets and
liabilities. An increase or decrease in interest rates of 50 basis points at the reporting date would negatively or positively impact the
statement of financial position result by the amounts shown, based on the assets and liabilities held at the reporting date and a one
year time frame. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for comparative periods.

for the year enDeD 30 June

in a$’000 2012 2011

50 basis point parallel increase in interest rates (80) 1,108

50 basis point parallel decrease in interest rates 80 (1,108)

94

notes to the financial statements
 FOR ThE yEAR ENDED JuNE 30, 2012

27. financial risk management continued

(c) Commodity and other price risk
Commodity and other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

27.3 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual